VI.

VII.

VIII.

AGENDA
ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2018, 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION. COUNCIL MEMBER COKER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

MINUTES - December 19, 2017 — Regular Meeting

COMMUNICATIONS

a.)
b.)

Presentation of Proclamation — Recognize the week of January 21-27, 2018 as
“School Board Appreciation Week”
Miscellaneous Correspondence

PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience

REPORTS

a.) McMinn County Economic Development Authority Update. KATHY PRICE

b.) Finance Department Report. MIKE KEITH

c.) Police Department Reports. CLIFF COUCH

d.) Fire Department Report. JIM DYER

e.) Community Development Quarterly/Annual Report. ANTHONY CASTEEL

CONSENT AGENDA

a.) Appoint Larry Rhodes to fill vacancy on the Recreation Advisory Board, term
expires June 30, 2022.

b.) Accept bids as submitted by BSN for baseball uniforms and Southern Athletic
Supply for softball uniforms as detailed in memorandum from Mike Keith
dated January 2, 2018. MIKE KEITH

c.) Approve Resolution No. 2018-01 to declare the week of January 21-27, 2018,
Athens Flood Awareness Week. ANTHONY CASTEEL

d.) Approve Resolution No. 2018-02 authorizing the distribution of Athens

Utilities Board’s electrical in lieu of tax payments for fiscal year 2017/2018.
MIKE KEITH
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XI.

XIl.

XII.

e.) Approve Resolution No. 2018-03 authorizing the distribution of Athens
Utilities Board’s gas in lieu of tax payments for fiscal year 2017/2018. MIKE
KEITH

f) Approve Resolution No. 2018-04 authorizing submission of a grant application
to the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation for a Federal
Historical Preservation Grant to develop professional design guidelines for the
treatment of Historic Assets. ANTHONY CASTEEL

g.) Approve Resolution No. 2018-05 authorizing the amendment to the original
contract with TDOT for intersection improvements and signals at the
intersection of Tellico Avenue and Railroad Avenue. BEN BURCHFIELD

ORDINANCES

a.) ORDINANCE NO. 1067 — SECOND/FINAL READING — PUBLIC HEARING —
C. SETH SUMNER
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ATHENS MUNICIPAL CODE
FORMER CHAPTER 2 NOW CHAPTER 3 OF TITLE 8 TO ADD A NEW
CLASSIFICATION ELIGIBLE FOR A BEER PERMIT AND ADDRESS
REGULATIONS NOT APPLICABLE TO THE NEW CLASSIFICATION

OLD BUSINESS

a.) Proposal to alter the restaurant and grocery store (under 10,000 square feet)
minimum distance requirements for a beer permit. C. SETH SUMNER

NEW BUSINESS

a.) Acceptance of Comprehensive Financial Audit (City/AUB/ACS). MIKE
KEITH

b.) Appointment of Derek Timothy Green as Interim City Judge

c.) Manager’s Report

ADJOURNMENT

ATHENS BEER BOARD MEETING CANCELLED



City of Athens Month of December 2017

Police Department Report to City Manager
Offense Statistics

Classification of Offenses Offenses Reported

Part Il - Crime Against Property

Part | - Crimes Against Persons This Month This Year Last Year to Date
1. Homicide 0 0 3

2. Sex Offense 0 19 24

3. Robbery 1 16 25

4. Assault 7 191 252

5. Burglary 16 137 202
6. Theft 59 681 728
7. Motor Vehicle Theft 2 79 70

Moving Violations 219 3908 4639

Drugs 25 357 224

Arrests 80 966 943
Traffic Accident Statistics

Accidents Injuries
This This Last This This Year Last
Month Year Year to Month Year to

Date Date

Vehicle 84 768 753 8 96 170

Pedestrian 2 7 1 6 4

Other 16 165 141 4 31 33

Total 102 945 901 13 133 207

**Priv. Prop. 35 344 297 1 9 9

Fatality Employment

This Month 0 Authorized Sworn Positions Y

This Year 0 Current Sworn Positions Filled 29

Last Year 4 Police Dept. Vacancies 2

Prepared: Submitted:

Amy B. Arnwine Clifton Couch

City Court Clerk/Records Clerk

Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.




INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

TYPE OF CALL

RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
GRASS

VEH FIRES
TRASH FIRES
VEH ACC
FALSE ALARMS
OTHERS
MUTUAL AID

TOTAL CALLS

SAVED VALUE

LOSSES
RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
VEHICLE
MISC
TOTALS

ST INSPECTIONS
SAFETY SURVEYS

VIOLATIONS
PUBLIC EDU

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT

FIREFIGHTER TRAINING

FULL TIME ACADEMIC
FULL TIME PRACTICAL

VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC
VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL

PERSONNEL
FULLTIME
VOLUNTEERS

MONTH OF

THIS MONTH LAST YEAR

3 0

1 0

0 0

0 1

0 0

3 1

5 9

14 20

17 20

0 0

43 51

$1,620,000 $0

$56,000 $0

$1,800 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$57,800 $0

1 0

3 0

13 0

0 0

555 952

0 0

0 0

0 0
ALLOWANCE

22
25

DECEMBER

TYTD

17

20
10
106
190
271
2

638

$48,019,950

$112,000
$1,776,800
$985,000
$443,900
$51,250
$3,368,950

20

195
423
6180

13151
0

0
0

EMPLOYED
22
12

2017

LYTD

15

28
16
33
99
149
280
2

624

$12,363,950

$432,150
$41,000
$0
$34,300
$208,500
$715,950

10
425

548
11405

9,021



