AGENDA

ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2018, 6:00 P.M.

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. INVOCATION. COUNCIL MEMBER COKER

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

IV. ROLL CALL

V. MINUTES – December 19, 2017 – Regular Meeting

VI. COMMUNICATIONS

- a.) Presentation of Proclamation Recognize the week of January 21-27, 2018 as "School Board Appreciation Week"
- b.) Miscellaneous Correspondence

VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience

VIII. REPORTS

- a.) McMinn County Economic Development Authority Update. **KATHY PRICE**
- b.) Finance Department Report. MIKE KEITH
- c.) Police Department Reports. CLIFF COUCH
- d.) Fire Department Report. **JIM DYER**
- e.) Community Development Quarterly/Annual Report. ANTHONY CASTEEL

IX. CONSENT AGENDA

- a.) Appoint Larry Rhodes to fill vacancy on the Recreation Advisory Board, term expires June 30, 2022.
- b.) Accept bids as submitted by BSN for baseball uniforms and Southern Athletic Supply for softball uniforms as detailed in memorandum from Mike Keith dated January 2, 2018. **MIKE KEITH**
- c.) Approve Resolution No. 2018-01 to declare the week of January 21-27, 2018, Athens Flood Awareness Week. **ANTHONY CASTEEL**
- d.) Approve Resolution No. 2018-02 authorizing the distribution of Athens Utilities Board's electrical in lieu of tax payments for fiscal year 2017/2018.
 MIKE KEITH

Agenda – Athens City Council January 16, 2018 Page 2 of 2

- e.) Approve Resolution No. 2018-03 authorizing the distribution of Athens Utilities Board's gas in lieu of tax payments for fiscal year 2017/2018. **MIKE KEITH**
- f.) Approve Resolution No. 2018-04 authorizing submission of a grant application to the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation for a Federal Historical Preservation Grant to develop professional design guidelines for the treatment of Historic Assets. **ANTHONY CASTEEL**
- g.) Approve Resolution No. 2018-05 authorizing the amendment to the original contract with TDOT for intersection improvements and signals at the intersection of Tellico Avenue and Railroad Avenue. **BEN BURCHFIELD**

X. ORDINANCES

a.) ORDINANCE NO. 1067 – SECOND/FINAL READING – PUBLIC HEARING – C. SETH SUMNER AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ATHENS MUNICIPAL CODE FORMER CHAPTER 2 NOW CHAPTER 3 OF TITLE 8 TO ADD A NEW CLASSIFICATION ELIGIBLE FOR A BEER PERMIT AND ADDRESS REGULATIONS NOT APPLICABLE TO THE NEW CLASSIFICATION

XI. OLD BUSINESS

a.) Proposal to alter the restaurant and grocery store (under 10,000 square feet) minimum distance requirements for a beer permit. **C. SETH SUMNER**

XII. NEW BUSINESS

- a.) Acceptance of Comprehensive Financial Audit (City/AUB/ACS). MIKE KEITH
- b.) Appointment of Derek Timothy Green as Interim City Judge
- c.) Manager's Report

XIII. ADJOURNMENT

ATHENS BEER BOARD MEETING CANCELLED

Police Department Report to City Manager Offense Statistics

Classification of Offenses

Offenses Reported

Part I - Crimes Against Persons	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
1. Homicide	0	0		
2. Sex Offense	0	19	24	
3. Robbery	1 16		25	
4. Assault	7	191	252	
Part II - Crime Against Property				
5. Burglary	16	137	202	
6. Theft	59	681	728	
7. Motor Vehicle Theft	2	79	70	
Moving Violations	219	3908	4639	
Drugs	25	357	224	
Arrests	80	966	943	

Traffic Accident Statistics

Accidents			 Injuries				
	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
Vehicle	84	768	753	8	96	170	
Pedestrian	2	12	7	1	6	4	
Other	16	165	141	4	31	33	
Total	102	945	901	13	133	207	
**Priv. Prop.	35	344	297	1	9	9	

Fatality

This Month	0
This Year	0
Last Year	4

Prepared: Amy B. Arnwine City Court Clerk/Records Clerk

Employment

Authorized Sworn Positions	31
Current Sworn Positions Filled	29
Police Dept. Vacancies	2

Submitted: Clifton Couch Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

		MONTH OF	DECEMBER	2017			
TYPE OF CALL	THIS MONTH	LAST YEAR	TYTD	LYTD			
RESIDENTIAL	3	0	9	15			
COMMERCIAL	1	0	17	2			
INDUSTRIAL	0	0	4	0			
GRASS	0	1	9	28			
VEH FIRES	0	0	20	16			
TRASH FIRES	3	1	10	33			
VEH ACC	5	9	106	99			
FALSE ALARMS	14	20	190	149			
OTHERS	17	20	271	280			
MUTUAL AID	0	0	2	2			
TOTAL CALLS	43	51	638	624			
SAVED VALUE	\$1,620,000	\$0	\$48,019,950	\$12,363,950			
LOSSES							
RESIDENTIAL	\$56,000	\$0	\$112,000	\$432,150			
COMMERCIAL	\$1,800	\$0	\$1,776,800	\$41,000			
INDUSTRIAL	\$0	\$0	\$985,000	\$0			
VEHICLE	\$0	\$0	\$443,900	\$34,300			
MISC	\$0	\$0	\$51,250	\$208,500			
TOTALS	\$57,800	\$0	\$3,368,950	\$715,950			
ST INSPECTIONS	1	0	20	10			
SAFETY SURVEYS	3	0	195	425			
VIOLATIONS	13	0	423	548			
PUBLIC EDU	0	0	6180	11405			
FIREFIGHTER TRAINING							
FULL TIME ACADEMIC	555	952	13151	9,021			
FULL TIME PRACTICAL	0	0	0	0			
VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC	c 0	0	0	0			
VOLUNTEER PRACTICA	ι Ο	0	0	0			
PERSONNEL	ALLO	ALLOWANCE					
FULLTIME		22	22				
VOLUNTEERS		25	12				